INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
IEC
60335-2-21
Fifth edition
2002-07
Household and similar electrical appliances –
Safety –

as far as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification", or "replacement",
the relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.
NOTE 2  The following numbering system is used:
–  subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;
–  unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including
those in a replaced clause or subclause;
–  additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
NOTE 3  The following print types are used:
– requirements: in roman type;
– test specifications: in italic type;
– notes: in small roman type.
Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.
The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2004. At this date, the publication will be
•  reconfirmed;
•  withdrawn;
•  replaced by a revised edition, or
•  amended.
The following differences exist in the countries indicated below.
–  6.1: Class 0I appliances are allowed (Japan).
–  6.2: IPX0 water heaters are allowed (France, Portugal, United Kingdom and USA).
–  7.1: Additional markings are required (Australia, New Zealand and South Africa).
–  7.1: The rated pressure is to be marked in pounds per square inch (USA).
–  7.1: Open outlet water heaters are not required to be marked with rated pressure (USA).
–  7.12.1: Additional instructions are required (South Africa).
–  11.7: The test is different (USA).
–  19.1: Water heaters that have all four features and are not liable to be emptied in normal use are not subjected
to the test of 19.101 (South Africa).
–  19.1: Appliances incorporating sheathed heating elements are not required to have an outer enclosure of metal
but their rated power input is limited to 12 kW (USA).
–  19.101: The test is different (USA).
–  22.101: Pressure reducing valves have to be designed for an inlet pressure of 2 MPa (South Africa).
–  22.101: The minimum rated pressure is 1,0 MPa (Denmark, Finland, Norway and Sweden).
–  22.102: The minimum pressure is 2,1 MPa. The test is not carried out on water heaters having a capacity less
than 2 l or on appliances having containers open to the atmosphere (USA).
–  22.103: Closed water heaters have to incorporate a pressure-relief device (Norway).
–  22.103: Closed water heaters have to incorporate a pressure-relief device sensitive to both pressure and
temperature that operates before the water temperature reaches 99 °C (Australia and New Zealand).
–  22.103: Closed water heaters having a capacity exceeding 50 l or a rated power input exceeding 2 kW have to
incorporate a pressure-relief device sensitive to both pressure and temperature that operates before the water
temperature reaches 99 °C (South Africa).
–  22.103: Closed water heaters have to incorporate a temperature relief valve or a combined temperature and
pressure-relief valve that operates before the water temperature reaches 100 °C (United Kingdom).
–  22.106: All water heaters have to incorporate a thermal cut-out (India).